

59821-0

59821-0

80480-0

No. 59821-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 MAR 31 PM 4:59

---

LESCHI CORP., a Washington corporation,

Appellant.

v.

THE PIER AT LESCHI CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a  
Washington non-profit corporation,

Respondent

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE PIER AT LESCHI CONDOMINIUM  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

---

BARKER • MARTIN, P. S.  
719 2nd Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 381-9806

Marlyn K. Hawkins, WSBA # 26639  
Dean Martin, WSBA # 21970  
Attorneys for Respondent The Pier at  
Leschi Condominium Owners  
Association

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUES PERTANING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. The Limited Warranty is the Contract At Issue.....	3
C. Evidence of Interstate Commerce Presented by Appellant Relates to the Construction or Sale of the Units, Not the Warranty. ....	6
D. Attorneys' Fees May be Awarded to the Prevailing Party. ....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Summary of Argument .....	7
B. Leschi Corp. Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Association is Bound by the terms of the Contract Containing the Arbitration Clause.. ....	8
C. The Condo Act's Right to Judicial Enforcement Trumps Washington's Arbitration Act. ....	12
D. The Declarant May Not Compel Arbitration Under the FAA Because the Limited Warranty Containing the Arbitration Clause Does Not Evidence Interstate Commerce.....	14
1. The FAA Only Applies Where the Contract Containing the Arbitration Clause Evidences Interstate Commerce.....	15
2. The Involvement of Interstate Commerce in the Limited Warranty Here Is Indistinguishable from That in Marina Cove and Satomi.....	21
3. The Limited Warranty Does Not Generally Affect Interstate Commerce in the Aggregate. ....	27

E. The Provision in Pier at Leschi's Condominium Declaration  
Requiring Binding Arbitration in Derivation of the Condo Act's  
Right to Judicial Review is Void.....30

F. The Association Should be Awarded its Reasonable Attorneys'  
Fees and Costs for Defending This Appeal. ....33

IV. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	Page
<u>Washington Cases:</u>	
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 885, 894-95, 16 P.3d 617 (2001) .....	14
<i>Kruger Clinic Orthopedics, LLC v. Regence Blue Shield</i> , 157 Wn.2d 290, 304, 138 P.3d 936 (2006).....	14
<i>Marina Cove Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Isabella Estates</i> , 109 Wn. App. 230, 236, 34 P.3d 870 (2001).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Sphere Drake</i> , 97 Wn. App. 890, 898, 988 P.2d 12 (1999),.....	11
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , --- Wn. App. ---, 159 P.3d 460 (2007).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 354, 85 P.3d 389, 392 (2004).....	9, 16
<u>Other Cases:</u>	
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dees</i> , 847 S.2d 923, 936 (Ala. 2002) .....	23
<i>Beach Air Conditioning &amp; Heating Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n Local 102</i> , 55 F.3d 474 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Citizen's Bank v. Alafabco</i> , 539 U.S. 52, 58, 123 S.Ct. 2037, 126 L.Ed.2d 46 (2003).....	18
<i>Hedges v. Carrigan</i> , 117 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 578, 11 Cal.Rptr. 3d 787 (2004) .....	23
<i>Rainwater v. National Home Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 190 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Service Corp. Int'l v. Fulmer</i> , 883 So.2d 621 (Ala. 2003) .....	28
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass'n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	11

Statutes:

RCW 64.55.160 .....	13, 32
RCW 64.34 .....	2
RCW 64.35 .....	13
RCW 64.34.020(15) .....	30
RCW 64.34.030 .....	13, 31
RCW 64.34.100 .....	13, 14, 32
RCW 64.34.100(2) .....	13, 14
RCW 64.34.208(3) .....	31
RCW 64.34.216 .....	31, 32
RCW 64.34.443 .....	26
RCW 64.34.455 .....	7, 33
RCW 64.55 .....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 64.55.100 .....	13, 32
RCW 64.55.100(1) .....	32
RCW 64.55.140(2) .....	32
RCW 7.04 .....	13
RCW 7.04A .....	14

Other Authority:

18 Wash. Prac. Series § 12.4, .....	30, 31
18 Wash. Prac. Series §12.3 .....	31
Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> ), .....	15
RUAA, Chapter 7.04A RCW .....	13
